INTERNAL REGULATION OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ECONOMICS IN BRATISLAVA

B/7/2023

Rules for Internal Governance of the Drugs Prevention and Counselling Centre of the University of Economics in Bratislava The University of Economics in Bratislava (hereinafter also referred to as "EUBA" or "the University") is issuing, in accordance with Article 5(4) of the EUBA Constitution, this internal regulation entitled Rules for Internal Governance of the Drugs Prevention and Counselling Centre of the University of Economics in Bratislava (hereinafter also referred to as the "EUBA DPCC" or "the Centre").

Article 1

Introductory Provisions

- 1. These Rules for Internal Governance regulate the EUBA DPCC's mission, areas of activity, organisational structure as well as the EUBA DPCC's relations to other EUBA units and to external environment.
- 2. These Rules for Internal Governance are binding on all EUBA DPCC employees who have employment relationship with the University as well as on all persons who perform work under contracts for work conducted outside employment or who are in any manner involved in the EUBA DPCC's activities.

Article 2

EUBA DPCC's Mission and Areas of Activity

- 1. The EUBA DPCC is a university-wide unit of the University of Economics in Bratislava with no legal personality.
- 2. The EUBA DPCC was founded in accordance with the National Drugs Action Programme, Act of the National Council of the Slovak Republic No. 381/1996 on Anti-Drugs Fund and Resolution of the National Council of the Slovak Republic No. 230 of 14 November 1995.
- 3. The EUBA DPCC is managed by the EUBA Vice-Rector for Development, Culture and Sports.
- 4. The EUBA DPCC's goal, mission and main focus constitutes systemic guidance as regards problem solving in preventing drug addiction at EUBA and provision of psychological counselling services to EUBA students.
- 5. The EUBA DPCC's core activities involve preventive-educational, counselling and specialist services as well as servicing activities in preventing drug addiction at EUBA, and ensuring provision of psychological counselling services to EUBA students.

Article 3

EUBA DPCC's Organisational Management

- 1. The EUBA DPCC has a one-tier management structure.
- 2. The coordinator appointed by the EUBA Rector is the EUBA DPCC Head.
- 3. The coordinator manages and guides the Centre's activities.
- 4. Psychological counselling services are provided for by the EUBA employee authorised by the coordinator, who has a university degree in psychological sciences.

Article 4

EUBA DPCC's Cooperation with Other EUBA Units and with External Environment

- 1. The EUBA DPCC as a unit cooperates with the EUBA Rectorate, EUBA faculties and any other EUBA organisational units in organising all kinds of activities related to drug prevention and psychological counselling.
- 2. In performing its activities, the EUBA DPCC also cooperates with external environment, especially with similarly oriented units at other higher education institutions, the Drug Rehabilitation Centre Bratislava and other facilities providing drug action services in Bratislava territory.

Article 5

Final Provisions

- 1. These Rules for Internal Governance shall become valid on the date of signing thereof, and effective on 1 September 2023.
- 2. On the date of entry hereof into force and effect, the Rules for Internal Governance of EUBA DPCC of 25 October 2018 shall expire and cease to have effect.

Bratislava, on this 21st day of August 2023

prof. Ing. Ferdinand Daňo, PhD.

Rector